

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. and/or EBENSBURG
CARE CENTER, LLC d/b/a CAMBRIA CARE
CENTER, Single Employer

and

Case No. 6-CA-36791

LOCAL UNION NO. 1305, PROFESSIONAL and
PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES OF CAMBRIA
COUNTY a/w THE LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. and/or EBENSBURG
CARE CENTER, LLC d/b/a CAMBRIA CARE
CENTER, Single Employer

and

Case No. 6-CA-36803
Case No. 6-CA-36915

SEIU HEALTHCARE PENNSYLVANIA,
CTW, CLC.

BRIEF OF THE CHARGING PARTY,
SEIU HEALTHCARE PENNSYLVANIA, CTW, CLC, IN SUPPORT
OF LIMITED EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER
OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVID I. GOLDMAN

Submitted by:

Claudia Davidson
Joseph D. Shaulis
OFFICES OF CLAUDIA DAVIDSON
500 Law and Finance Building
429 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-7709
(412) 391-1190 (fax)
cdavidson@choiceonemail.com

Counsel for Charging Party

Dated: January 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 - A. Relevant facts... 1
 - 1. Relevant law governing Pennsylvania public employers..... 1
 - 2. Predecessor employer’s relationship with SEIU..... 5
 - 3. The County’s sale of the Facility to Respondents..... 6
 - B. Procedural history..... 9
 - C. The ALJ’s Decision and Recommended Order..... 10
 - 1. Findings and conclusions to which SEIU does not take exception..... 10
 - 2. Refusal-to-bargain allegations 11
 - a. The Laborers unit..... 12
 - b. The SEIU unit..... 13
- II. ISSUES PRESENTED 15
- III. ARGUMENT..... 16
 - A. The ALJ erred by failing to apply a presumption of majority support to SEIU, giving rise to Respondents’ bargaining obligation..... 16
 - 1. The predecessor employer’s legal obligation to “meet and discuss” with SEIU creates a presumption of majority support for SEIU as collective bargaining representative. 16
 - 2. Board law and judicial precedent apply a presumption of majority support to a unit certified under state law regardless of the scope of the attendant representational rights..... 19
 - 3. Record evidence also requires presumption of majority support for SEIU as collective bargaining representative. 23
 - 4. Failure to apply a presumption of majority support strips the SEIU unit members of their chosen representation, a result that is absurd and repugnant to the Act..... 25
 - B. The ALJ erred by failing to estop the Respondents from asserting that they had no bargaining obligation..... 26
 - C. The ALJ erred by failing to make factual findings and legal conclusions with respect to whether the SEIU unit, which includes professional and nonprofessional employees, is appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. 29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

D. The ALJ erred by failing to make factual findings and legal conclusions with respect to whether the SEIU unit includes supervisory positions. 30

E. The ALJ erred by failing to make factual findings and legal conclusions with respect to whether the Respondents violated the Act by unilaterally implementing IV therapy training and beginning the process of adding IV therapy duties to the work regimen of licensed practical nurses (LPNs)..... 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Assocs.</i> , 344 NLRB 782 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	11, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 397 A.2d 858 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979).....	18
<i>Dean Transp., Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 48 (2007)	12, 21
<i>Dean Transp., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 21, 22
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	11, 22, 26
<i>Indep. State Store Union v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 547 A.2d 465 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).....	3, 18
<i>JMM Operational Servs.</i> , 316 NLRB 6 (1995).....	12, 21
<i>Lincoln Park Zoological Soc’y</i> , 322 NLRB 263 (1996).....	12, 21, 23
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 405 U.S. 272 (1972)	11
<i>R.P.C., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 232 (1993)	27
<i>Red Coats, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 205 (1999).....	27
<i>Siemens Techs., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1108 (2005).....	12, 21
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp.</i> , 221 NLRB 1253 (1975).....	21, 30
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 335 NLRB 1318 (2001)	12, 21
<i>Van Lear Equip., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1059 (2001)	12, 21, 30

Statutes and Ordinances

Cal. Gov. Code § 3533.....	4
43 P.S. § 1101.101.....	1
43 P.S. § 1101.301.....	3, 5, 17, 18
43 P.S. § 1101.401.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.604.....	2, 3, 5, 30
43 P.S. § 1101.605.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.606.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.607.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.701.....	2, 17, 18, 19
43 P.S. § 1101.702.....	3, 20
43 P.S. § 1101.704.....	3, 17, 18
43 P.S. § 1101.801.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.802.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.803.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.805.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.903.....	2
43 P.S. § 1101.1001.....	2, 20, 22
City of Phoenix (Ariz.) Code of Ordinances § 2-223–2-235	4
29 U.S.C. § 151	1, 22, 25
29 U.S.C. § 157	2
29 U.S.C. § 158	2, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Other

Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. 06-004 (2006)	4
David Lewin, <i>Public Sector Labor Relations</i> 140 (1988)	4
